
STATE OF VERMONT 
NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD 

DISTRICT #4 ENVIRONMENTAL COMMISSION 
111 West Street 

Essex Junction, VT 05452 
 
 

RE:  Bernard A. Giroux Trust; June T. Giroux 
Trust; Victor T. Giroux Trust; Ramona 
Giroux Trust 

Application #4C0654-14

9318 Route 116  Hearing Recess Order
Hinesburg, VT 05461 10 V.S.A. §§ 6001-6092 (Act 250)

  
 

and 
 

Martin's Foods of South Burlington 
Attn: Tyler Sterling 
P.O. Box 1000 
Portland, ME 04104 

 
 
I. Introduction 

On October 14, 2013, the District Commission held a public hearing for the above referenced 
application located at Commerce Street in the Town of Hinesburg. Pursuant to Act 250 Rule 13(B), the 
Commission recessed the hearing to a date to be determined and pending submittal of additional 
information by the Parties as set forth below.  

II. Supplemental Evidence 

Pursuant to Act 250 Rule 20(A), and with regard to the testimony provided, the Commission 
requires that the Applicants submit the following information: 

1. A Stormwater Discharge from the Watershed Management Division, Agency of Natural 
Resources. 

2. A Construction General Permit from the Watershed Management Division, Agency of 
Natural Resources. 

3. A Wetlands Permit or a letter from the Watershed Management Division, Agency of 
Natural Resources indicating that a permit is not needed. 

Pursuant to Act 250 Rule 20(A), and with regard to the testimony provided, the Commission requires that 
The Town of Hinesburg Selectboard, submit the following information: 

4.  A Project Review Sheet saying that no Act 250 permit was necessary or supply an Act 
250 permit for the construction of the Canal sidewalk. 

Pursuant to Act 250 Rule 20(A), and with regard to the testimony provided, the Commission requires that 
VTrans, submit the following information: 

5.  A discussion on the revised left turning lane length proposed by the Applicants and a 
detailed description of traffic monitoring, if any, they are recommending for after 
construction of the proposed project. If traffic monitoring shows that the length of the left 
turn lane is not adequate, what is the proposed mitigation? 
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III. Order 

1. The Commission requests that Parties submit the above requested information be provided to all 
parties listed on the attached certificate of service and that four (4) paper sets plus a digital 
version of the documentation be submitted to the District Commission Office on or before 
November 1, 2013 with the exception of the to be issued state permits or letters. All filings must 
be received in the District Commission office no later than 4:30 p.m. on the date scheduled, 
unless another time is specifically required or authorized. All rebuttal documentation with respect 
to the above submissions must be received in the District Commission office no later than 4:30 
PM on November 15, 2013. The Commission also requests that any proposed Findings of Fact be 
sent to the Act 250 ftp site by November 15, 2013. The Commission requests that the 
Commission’s digital version (see 
http://www.nrb.state.vt.us/lup/publications/efilingguidelines.pdf) be supplied on a CD-ROM or 
attached as an email to the NRB public folder (nrb-act250essex@state.vt.us) or, if larger than 3 
MB in size, uploaded to the NRB ftp site. Any upload to the NRB ftp site should be followed up 
with an email to the NRB public folder and to the District Coordinator informing that the files 
have been uploaded. 

An appeal from this order may be filed with the Environmental Court in accordance with 10 
V.S.A. Chapter 220 and the Rules for Environmental Court Proceedings. 

If any party has any questions or wishes to request the hearing be reconvened, please call the 
district coordinator, Peter E. Keibel at 802-879-5658 or peter.keibel@state.vt.us 

Dated at Essex Junction, Vermont this 24th day of October, 2013. 

By:   /s/ Thomas A. Little 
As authorized by 
Thomas A. Little, Chair 
District #4 Environmental Commission 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I hereby certify on this 24th day of October, 2013, a copy of the foregoing ACT 250 APPLICATION #4C0654-14 HEARING 
RECESS ORDER, was sent by U.S. mail, postage prepaid to the following individuals without email addresses and by 
email to the individuals with email addresses listed. 
 
Note: any recipient may change its preferred method of receiving notices and other documents by contacting the District Office staff at the 
mailing address or email below.  If you have elected to receive notices and other documents by email, it is your responsibility to notify our 
office of any email address changes. All email replies should be sent to nrb-act250essex@state.vt.us Please note you can now fill out and submit the 
Act 250 survey online at: http://permits.vermont.gov/act250-survey instead of printing and mailing the attached pdf version. 
 
 
 
Martin’s Foods of South Burlington, Inc. 
Attn: Tyler Sterling/Bill McKenney, Esq. 
PO Box 1000 
Portland, ME  04104 
Tyler.sterling@delhaize.com; Bill.mckenney@delhaize.com 
 
Bernard A. Giroux Trust/June T. Giroux Trust 
Victor T. Giroux Trust/Ramona Giroux Trust 
9318 Route 116 
Hinesburg VT  05461 
 
David White/Gail Henderson-King/Paul Simon 
White+Burke Real Estate Investment Advisors, Inc 
168 Battery Street, PO Box 1007 
Burlington, VT  05402-1007 
dwhite@whiteandburke.com; psimon@whiteandburke.com 
ghendersonking@whiteandburke.com 
 
Christopher Roy, Esq./Scott Jaunich, Esq. 
Downs Rachlin & Martin, PLLC 
PO Box 190 
Burlington, VT  05402 
croy@drm.com; sjaunich@drm.com 
 
Alex Weinhagen, Director of Planning & Zoning 
Joe Colangelo, Town Administrator 
Timothy Clancy, Planning Commission 
Town of Hinesburg/10632 Route 116 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
hinesburgplannin@gmavt.net; jcolngelo@hinesburg.org; 
timothyelise@aol.com 
 
Charlie Baker, Exec Dir/Regina Mahony, Senior Planner 
Chittenden County Regional Planning Commission 
110 West Canal Street, Suite 202 
Winooski, VT 05404 
cbaker@ccrpcvt.org; rmahony@ccrpcvt.org 
 
Elizabeth Lord/Jennifer Mojo, Reg. Review Analyst/ANR 
103 South Main St. - Center Bldg., 3rd Floor 
Waterbury, VT 05671-0301 
anr.act250@state.vt.us; Jennifer.mojo@state.vt.us 
 
Barry Murphy/Vt. Dept. of Public Service 
112 State Street, Drawer 20 
Montpelier, VT 05620-2601 
barry.murphy@state.vt.us 
 
Beth McTear/Craig Keller/Rajnish Gupta/Bill Rice 
Utilities & Permits/VTrans 
One National Life Drive, Drawer 33 
Montpelier, VT 05633 
Beth.mctear@state.vt.us; craig.keller@state.vt.us 
Rajnish.gupta@state.vt.us; Bill.rice@state.vt.us 
 

Louise Waterman/Kyle Davis 
Vt. Agency of Agri, Food & Markets 
116 State Street, Drawer 20 
Montpelier, VT 05620-2901 
louise.waterman@state.vt.us; 
kyle.davis@state.vt.us 
 
Division for Historic Preservation 
National Life Building, Drawer 20 
Montpelier, VT 05620 
scott.dillon@state.vt.us 
james.duggan@state.vt.us 
 
 
The Following Parties are represented by J. 
Dumont, Esq. (Parties Listed ONLY in Italics) 
 
James Dumont, Esq. 
15 Main Street, PO Box 229 
Bristol, VT  05443 
jim@dumontlawvt.com 
 
Lindsay Hay 
44 Mulberry Street 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
Heyhay@26@hotmail.com 
 
Dark Star Properties, LLC 
c/o Michael Sorce 
102 Commerce Street 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
Michael@darkstarlighting.com 
 
Catherine & James Goldsmith 
10732 & 10736 Route116 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
Cl6585@yahoo.com 
 
John Kiedaisch/Jean Kiedaisch 
887 Lewis Creek Road 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
jkiedais@uvm.edu 
 
Wendelin Patterson 
35 Elderberry Lane 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
wendypatter@gmail.com 
 
Chuck & Sally Reiss 
756 Buck Hill Road 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
smreiss@madriver.com 
 
 
 

Rachel Kring 
1177 Pond Road 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
rlkring@yahoo.com 
 
Rolf Kielman & Stephanie Spencer 
166 Fox Meadow 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
rolfstevie@gmail.com 
 
Ken Brown 
87 Coyote Ridge Road 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
brownjen@gmavt.net 
 
Marian & Dennis Willmott 
1617 Hayden Hill Road West 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
marianw@gmavt.net 
 
Julie & Stewart Pierson 
232 High Rock Road 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
stewjulie@gmavt.net 
 
Daniel Silverman 
140 Aube Ridge Road 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
silverslide@comcast.net 
 
Mary Beth Bowman 
140 Aube Ridge Road 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
marybeth51@comcast.net 
 
Bethany Ladimer 
2602 Silver Street 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
ladimer@middlebury.edu 
 
Heather Rice, DC 
171 Hemlock Hill Road 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
hricedc@vtlink.net 
 
Heidi Simkins 
1519 Hayden Hill Road West 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
simkins@mindspring.com 
 
Gail Webb 
26 Barberry Lane 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
giwebb@aol.com 
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Jedidiah & Heather Depres Burack 
1664 Texas Hill Road 
Hinesburg, VT 05461 
jburack@mac.com 
 
Jerrilyn Miller & Allan Nyhan 
176 Thistle Hill Drive 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
nyhan@mri-vt.com; nyhan@gmavt.net 
 
Aimee & Andrew Frost 
129 Richmond Road 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
frostfarmvt@yahoo.com 
 
Brian Bock 
10710 Route 116 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
brian@bock.com 
 
Natacha Liuzzi 
189 Lyman Meadows 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
nml1961@gmail.com 
 
Gordon & Suzanne Glover 
106 Blackberry Hill Road 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
blowthewhistle@mac.com 
Suzanne@twofoldesign.com 
 
Richard Watts 
Leavenworth Road 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
 
National Bank of Middlebury 
c/o Caroline Carpenter 
PO Box 189 
Middlebury, VT  05753 
ccarpenter@nbmvt.com 
 

John Roos 
147 Haymeadow Lane 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
jabban147@gmavt.net 
 
Laurie Barnett 
79 Mechanicsville Road 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
laurie@wcvt.com 
 
Barbara & David Lyman 
357 Shelburne Falls Road 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
vtmtnbarb@yahoo.com 
 
Chittenden County Transportation Agency 
c/o Meredith Birkett 
Friend of the Commission 
15 Industrial Parkway 
Burlington, VT  05401 
mbirkett@cctaride.org 
 
Jim Collins 
Friend of the Commission 
373 Hayden Hill Road 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
bpmjec@gmavt.net 
 
Lewis Creek Association 
c/o Marty Illick 
Friend of the Commission 
442 Lewis Creek Road 
Charlotte, VT  05445   
marty.illick@gmail.com 
 
Bill Moller 
21 Fredric Way 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
bill.moller@gmail.com 

FOR YOUR INFORMATION 
 
District #4 Environmental Commission 
Thomas Little, Chair 
Parker Riehle/Tom Getz 
111 West Street 
Essex Junction, VT 05452 
 
Matt Kiedaisch 
mlkdash@mac.com 
 
Dorothy Pellet 
rcrest@gmavt.net 
 
Gill Coates 
kimgcoates@gmavt.net 
 
Barbara Lyman 
vtmtnbarb@yahoo.com 
 
Elly Coates 
PO Box 598 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
ecoates@gmavt.net 
 
David A. Burack 
1664 Texas Hill Road 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
 
Sandy Rivkin 
Pond Brook Road 
Hinesburg, VT  05161 
 
Andrea Morgante 
56 Mechanicsville Road 
Hinesburg, VT  05461 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated at Essex Junction, Vermont, this 24th day of October, 2013. 
 
        /s/   Barbara J. Cady                 
    Administrative Secretary - 879-5614 
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